On March 8,1985^was falsely arrested for the shooting of 

his Wife, Janet Hollihan and taken to the Old Allegheny 

County Jail and placed in the mental health unit.

1 .

On March 15,1985, the Coroner Office held an inquest I 

was held for Trial. And on March 21,1985 was given a low 

bail bond of $25,000.00 (Twenty Five Thousand dollars) at 
10%.

2.

3 -.' On January 28,1986,the trial started, and on February 4, 
1986 following a jury trial, I was convicted of murder of 

the First Degree, in the shooting death of my wife,Janet.

4. On September 28,1989, after Post Verdict Motions and